CH \$415.00 45646

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM849687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Little Free Library, Ltd.		08/02/2022	Non-Profit Corporation: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Little Free Library	
Street Address:	2327 Wycliff St.	
Internal Address:	Suite 220	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55114	
Entity Type:	Non-Profit Corporation: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4564618	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY.ORG TAKE A BOOK ? RE
Registration Number:	4564619	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY.ORG TAKE A BOOK ? RE
Registration Number:	4423845	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY
Registration Number:	4423846	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY
Registration Number:	5954465	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY
Registration Number:	5954466	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY
Registration Number:	6032304	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY
Registration Number:	5959570	TAKE A BOOK RETURN A BOOK
Registration Number:	6930374	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY
Registration Number:	7122857	
Registration Number:	6930384	
Registration Number:	7141738	LITTLE FREE LIBRARY
Registration Number:	6368933	READ IN COLOR
Serial Number:	97134323	
Serial Number:	97134322	
Serial Number:	90589573	LITTLE NICU LIBRARY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900810362 REEL: 008242 FRAME: 0833

Fax Number: 6129778650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-977-8525

Email: bwalz@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Bradley J. Walz

Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111534.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bradley J. Walz
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley J. Walz/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2023

Total Attachments: 18

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page1.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page2.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page3.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page5.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page6.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page7.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page8.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page9.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page9.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page9.tif source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page9.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page11.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page12.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page13.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page14.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page15.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page16.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE FILED#page17.tif

source=Little Free Library - Articles of Conversion (MN) 8-2-2022 EXECUTED printed COMPLETE

FILED#page18.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008242 FRAME: 0834

Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State Certificate of Incorporation

I, Steve Simon, Secretary of State of Minnesota, do certify that: The following business entity has duly complied with the relevant provisions of Minnesota Statutes listed below, and is formed or authorized to do business in Minnesota on and after this date with all the powers, rights and privileges, and subject to the limitations, duties and restrictions, set forth in that chapter.

The business entity is now legally registered under the laws of Minnesota.

Name:

Little Free Library

File Number:

1324104300038

Minnesota Statutes, Chapter:

317A

This certificate has been issued on:

08/02/2022



Steve Simon

Secretary of State State of Minnesota

How Pinn



Articles of Conversion of Little Free Library, Ltd.

The undersigned, being an authorized agent of Little Free Library, Ltd. (hereinafter "Corporation") and aged eighteen years of age or older, submits these Articles of Conversion for filing pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 317A.685 and Wis. Stat. § 181.1164.

Article I - Statement of Conversion

Little Free Library, Ltd., a Wisconsin nonstock corporation, is converting into Little Free Library, a Minnesota nonprofit corporation.

Article II - Converting Organization

Jurisdiction: Wisconsin

ID Number: L050748

Entity Name: Little Free Library, Ltd.

Form of Entity: Nonstock Corporation [as defined by Wisconsin Statutes,

Chapter 181]

Registered Agent: Marshall Greig Metzger II

Registered Office Address: 573 County Rd. A, Suite 106

Hudson, WI 54016

Principal Office Address: 573 County Rd. A, Suite 106

Hudson, WI 54016

Article III - Converted Organization

Jurisdiction: Minnesota

Entity Name: Little Free Library

Form of Entity:

Nonprofit Corporation [as defined by Minnesota Statutes,

Chapter 317A]

Registered Office Address:

2327 Wycliff St., Suite 220

St. Paul, MN 55114

Article IV - Plan of Conversion

The Plan of Conversion of the converted organization is attached hereto as Appendix 1.

Article V - Board Approval for Conversion

The conversion herein was approved and adopted by Corporation's board of directors in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 317A.683 and Wis. Stat. § 181.1163. Corporation does not have any members entitled to vote other than members of its board of directors.

Article VI - Notice to Attorney General

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 317A.811, subd. 6, Corporation is exempt from notifying the Attorney General. Corporation shall send a copy of the Certificate of Conversion to the Attorney General.

Article VII - Effective Date of Conversion

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 317A.685, Subd. I, these Articles of Conversion shall be effective on July 31, 2022, at 11:59 p.m.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized agent of Little Free Library f/k/a Little Free Library, Ltd., subscribes her name to this document for the purpose of filing the Articles of Conversion pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 317A.685 and Wis. Stat. § 181:1164, as amended, and other applicable chapters of the Minnesota and Wisconsin statutes, as well as the common law, on this 20th day of July, 2022.

-DocuSigned by:

Unita Merina

Anita Merina, Board Chairman Little Free Library

2327 Wycliff St., Suite 220

St. Paul, MN 55114

Appendix 1.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008242 FRAME: 0838

Plan of Conversion of Little Free Library, Ltd.

The undersigned, being of legal age and comprising all of the authorized Board of Directors with voting rights of Little Free Library, Ltd., submit this Plan of Conversion for filing pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 317A.681 and Wis. Stat. § 181.1162. Corporation does not have any members entitled to vote thereon other than its Board of Directors.

Article I - Converting Entity

The converting entity is Little Free Library, Ltd., a Wisconsin nonstock corporation as defined by Wis. Stat. §181.0201 - §181.0214 and incorporated under and subject to the provisions of article 181 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Article II - Converted Entity

The converted entity is Little Free Library, a Minnesota nonprofit corporation governed under Minn. Stat. Chapter 317A.

Article III - Terms and Conditions of Conversion

The converted entity shall, for all purposes, be effectively the same entity that existed before the conversion, and further, pursuant to Minn. Stat. §317A.689:

- All property owned by the converting entity remains vested in the converted entity and no assignment by operation of law or otherwise of its assets, properties, or contracts shall be deemed to have occurred;
- 2. All debts, obligations, and other liabilities of the converting entity continue as debts, obligations, and other liabilities of the converted entity;
- An action or proceeding pending by or against the converting entity may be continued as
 if the conversion had not occurred or as actions or proceedings by or against the converted
 entity;
- 4. Except as prohibited by law, all of the rights, privileges, immunities, powers, and purposes of the converting entity remain vested in the converted entity.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008242 FRAME: 0839

Namey Wulkan

Article IV - Organizational Documents Following Conversion

The organizational documents of the converted entity as they are to be in effect upon completion of the conversion are attached hereto as Appendix A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the undersigned authorized agents of Little Free Library f/k/a Little Free Library, Ltd., subscribe our names to this document for the purpose of approving this Plan of Conversion pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 317A.683, Subd. 1, and Wis. Stat. § 181.1162, as amended, and other applicable law, on this 20th day of July, 2022.

fooisSigned by:	focusioned pa:
Anita Merina	Deborale Castillero
Anita Merina	Deborah Castillere
Thomashyond fig.	
Malcolm Persen	Sake Adams
Malcolm Persen	Jake Adams
Chilliany Cliaw	Docusionari by
Anthony Chow	Marisa Creary
Cocotigned by:	(bennette bung, Ed.D.
Michelle Hudgins	Kenneth Kunz, Ed.D
Hannal L. Moore	Sature W. Maru
Hannah Moore, LMSW	Sabrina West Morris
Anus Pervair	The instance by:
Anum Pervaiz	Noel Sackett
- (month great by:	Completed ph
Or. Artika K. Tyner	Margaret 1. Wood
Dr. Artika R. Tyner	Margaret A. Wood
Constitution of the Consti	

Appendix A.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008242 FRAME: 0841

Articles of Incorporation of Little Free Library

The undersigned incorporator(s), being of legal age, for the purpose of now adopting and invoking the rights and responsibilities pursuant and subject to the provisions of the Minnesota Nonprofit Corporation Act, Chapter 317A et seq. of the Minnesota Statutes, and as amended, do hereby create a nonprofit corporation and adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I - Name of Organization

The name of the nonprofit corporation shall be Little Free Library (hereinafter "Corporation").

Article II - Registered Office Address and Mailing Address

Corporation's registered office address and mailing address shall be:

Little Free Library 2327 Wycliff St., Suite 220 St. Paul, MN 55114

Article III - Purpose

Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, or scientific purposes as specified in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of a future federal tax code. This corporation shall not be operated for profit, but rather shall be operated exclusively for charitable purposes.

The purpose of Little Free Library is literary, educational, and charitable:

- Literary: To promote literacy and the love of reading by building and distributing free book exchanges worldwide;
- Educational: To instruct and educate the public about the importance of reading, the preservation of books, and the improvement/maintenance of reading skills; and
- Charitable: To foster a sense of community by sharing creativity and wisdom across
 generations; to combat community deterioration and juvenile delinquency; and to advance
 education; each being accomplished through the local distribution of free books.

Article IV - Exemption Requirements

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Restrictions.</u> At all times, the following shall operate as conditions restricting the operations of Corporation:
 - A. Corporation's service to the community shall be unrestricted based on considerations of disability, national origin, race, color, creed, gender, age, religion, marital status, sexual orientation, and status with regard to public assistance.
 - B. No part of Corporation's annual gross receipts, property, or income shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its Directors, Officers, Members, or other private persons, incidentally or otherwise, except that the organization shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purpose set forth in the purpose clause herein. This includes reasonable compensation for employees and independent contractors.
 - C. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.
 - D. Corporation shall not make grants to foreign organizations, or send money or property to foreign organizations that is unrelated to Corporation's charitable mission.
 - E. Corporation shall have no capital stock.
 - F. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this document, Corporation shall not earry on any other activities prohibited by:
 - An organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code), or
 - An organization, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code).

Section 2. Authorizations.

A. Corporation may: solicit; take and hold, by bequest, devise, gift, grant, purchase, lease or otherwise, any property, real, personal or mixed or any undivided interest therein, without limitation to amount or value; to convey, sell, or otherwise dispose of such property; and to invest, reinvest, and deal with the same in such a manner as in the judgment of the Board of Directors, will best promote the purposes of Corporation. Moreover, Corporation may apply for and receive grants, accept bequests, and establish and maintain an endowment fund.

B. Written Action. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 317A, any action required or permitted to be taken at a Board of Director's meeting may be taken by written action signed, or consented to by authenticated electronic communication, by the number of directors that would be required to take the same action at a meeting of the board at which all directors were present.

Article V - Membership/Board of Directors

Section 1. Membership. Corporation shall have Members. The eligibility, rights, and obligations of the members shall be determined by Corporation's Bylaws.

Section 2. Board of Directors. The management of the affairs of Corporation shall be vested in a Board of Directors, as defined in Corporation's Bylaws. No Director shall have any right, title, or interest in or to any property of Corporation.

Section 3. Initial Directors. The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors is fifteen (15); their names and addresses are as follows:

- Anita Merina, 3206 Maryland Pl., Bellingham, WA 98226
- Deborah Castillero, 8 Buckingham, Apt. I. Rochester, NY 14607
- Malcolm Persen, 53 Doubling Pt. Rd., Arrowsic, ME 04530
- Jake Adams, 4427 N. 9th Ave., Phoenix, AZ 85013
- Anthony Chow, 3724 Kos Island Ave., Sacramento, CA, 95834
- Marisa Creary, 1400 Annunciation St., Apt. 1408, New Orleans, LA 70130
- Michelle Hudgins, 5207 Forest Pines Dr., Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
- Kenneth Kunz, Ed.D., 2668 Farview Dr., Mountainside, NJ 07092
- Hannah Moore, LMSW, 188 E 76th St., Apt. 3A, New York, NY 10021
- Sabrina West Morris, 10835 Birch Ln., Woodbury, MN 55129
- Anum Pervaiz, 6103 Dory Landing Ct., Burke, VA 22015
- Noel Sackett, 2504 Somerset Knoll, Hudson, WI 54016
- Dr. Artika R. Tyner, 1063 Sherburne Ave., St. Paul, MN 55104
- Margaret A., Wood, 2846 E., Sherran Ln., Phoenix, AZ 85016
- Nancy Wulkan, 840 N. Lake Shore Dr., #1302, Chicago, IL 60611

Members of the initial Board of Directors will serve until the first annual meeting, at which a reelection will occur, or their successors will be duly qualified and elected as provided in the Bylaws.

Article VI - Limited Liability & Indemnification

Section 1. Indemnification and Limited Liability. Consistent with Section 317A.257 of the Minnesota Statutes, no person who serves without compensation as a director, incorporator, officer, trustee, member, or agent of the Corporation shall be individually liable or responsible for any debt or obligation incurred by, or on behalf of, the Corporation, nor civilly flable for an act or omission if the act or omission was in good faith, was within the scope of the person's responsibilities, and did not constitute willful or reckless misconduct. Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless any Director, Officer, or high-level employee (such as an Executive Director) from any judgments, penalties, fines, suits, damages, claims, or liability arising out of conduct (actions or inactions taken) in his or her capacity as a Director, Officer, or high-level employee except in cases involving willful misconduct. Indemnification provided under this section shall comply with and follow the requirements as provided by Section 317A.521 of the Minnesota Statutes.

- A. Indemnification will be allowable if the Director, Officer, or high-level employee:
 - I. has not been indemnified by another organization or employee benefit plan for the same liability with respect to the same acts or omissions;
 - 2. acted in good faith in accordance with the required Standard of Conduct:
 - a. Standard of Conduct: Directors, Officers, and high-level employees are considered fiduciaries of Corporation. These fiduciaries shall discharge their duties in good faith, in a manner the fiduciary reasonably believes to be in the best interests of Corporation, and with the care an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would exercise under similar circumstances. A person who so performs those duties is not liable by reason of being or having been a fiduciary of the corporation and is protected by the business judgment rule.
 - Reliance: Directors, Officers, and high-level employees are entitled to rely on information, opinions, reports, or statements, including financial statements and other financial data, in each case prepared or presented by:
 - One or more Officers or employees of Corporation who is reasonably believed to be reliable and competent in the matters presented;

- Counsel, public accountants, or other persons as to matters that are reasonably believed to be within the person's professional or expert competence; or
- 1ii. A committee of the Board upon which the Director, Officer, or high-level employee does not serve, duly established under Section 317A.241 of the Minnesota Statutes, as to matters within its designated authority, and the committee is reasonably believed to be reliable and competent

A Director, Officer, or high-level employee will not be entitled to claim reliance if he or she has actual knowledge concerning the matter in question and that knowledge makes reliance unwarranted;

- 3. Received no improper personal benefit;
- 4. In the case of a criminal proceeding, did not have reasonable cause to believe the conduct was unlawful;
- 5. In the case of acts or omissions occurring in the Director, Officer, or high-level employee's official capacity, he or she reasonably believed that the conduct was in the best interests of Corporation, or was not opposed to the best interests of Corporation.
- B. No Director, Officer, member, or employee of Corporation shall be personally liable for the acts, debts, liabilities, or obligations of the nonprofit corporation. Likewise, no acts, debts, liabilities, or obligations of a Director, Officer, member, or employee shall be subject to payment by the Corporation as a debt or obligation.
- C. Insurance: Corporation shall have the power to acquire general liability insurance, Directors & Officers liability insurance, and/or other similar liability insurance coverage in order to protect the organization from expenses arising from legal liability.

Section 2. Bonding. The Board of Directors may require appropriate bonding or insurance indemnifying Corporation against larceny, theft, embezzlement, forgery, misappropriation, wrongful abstraction, willful misapplication or other act of fraud or dishonesty, in such sum and with such sureties as the Board may deem sufficient and secure, and may authorize payment of the cost of the bond or insurance.

Section 3.

A. Any repeal or modification of this Article by the Directors of Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a Director. Officer, member, or employee of Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

B. If the Minnesota Nonprofit Corporation Act, Chapter 317A et. seq. of the Minnesota Statutes, is amended after this Article becomes effective, in order to authorize action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of a Director, Officer, member, or employee, then the liability of that person shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by Minnesota law, as so amended.

Article VII - Conflicts of Interest

Conflicts of Interest Policy. The purpose of this conflicts of interest policy is to protect Corporation when Corporation is contemplating entering into a transaction or arrangement that might benefit the private interest of an Officer or Director of Corporation or might result in a possible excess benefit transaction.

A. Definitions:

- 1. <u>Interested Person.</u> An interested person, for purposes of this conflicts of interest policy, is any Director, Officer, or Member of a committee with Board-delegated powers, who has a direct or indirect financial interest.
- 2. <u>Financial Interest.</u> A person has a financial interest if the person has, directly or indirectly, through business, investment, or family:
 - a. An ownership or investment interest in any entity with which Corporation has a transaction or arrangement;
 - A compensation arrangement with Corporation or with any entity or individual with which Corporation has a transaction or arrangement; or
 - c. A potential ownership or investment interest in, or compensation arrangement with, any entity or individual with which Corporation is negotiating a transaction or arrangement.
- Compensation. Compensation means anything of value received for services rendered. Compensation includes direct and indirect remuneration as well as gifts or favors that are not de minimus.
- 4. Conflict of Interest. A real or seeming incompatibility between one's private interests and one's public or fiduciary duties.
- Contract or Transaction. A contract or transaction is any agreement or relationship involving the sale or purchase of goods or services, the providing or receipt of a loan, scholarship, grant, the establishment of any other type of financial

relationship, or the review of any other organization. The making of a gift to the organization is not a Contract or Transaction.

- Member of the family. A member of the family of a Director or Officer is a spouse, parent, child, spouse of a child, brother, sister, spouse of a brother or sister, grandparent, or grandchild.
- B. Policy: Pursuant to Section 317A.255 of the Minnesota Statutes, the Board of Directors shall not enter into any contract or transaction with (a) one or more of its Directors of a Member of the family of its Director, (b) a Director of a related organization, or (c) an organization in or of which one of Corporation's Directors, or a Member of the family of one of its Directors, is also a Director, Officer, legal representative, or interested person, or in some other way has a material financial interest, unless:
 - Duty to Disclose. In connection with any actual or possible conflict of interest, an
 interested person MUST disclose the existence of the financial interest and be given
 the opportunity to disclose all material facts to the Directors and Members of
 committees with Board-delegated powers considering the proposed transaction or
 arrangement.
 - 2. <u>Determining Whether a Conflict of Interest Exists.</u> After disclosure of all material facts regarding the transaction or arrangement and all details about the interested person's financial interest, the remaining Board or committee Members shall decide if a conflict of interest exists.

Procedures for Addressing the Conflict of Interest.

- a. The interested person has the burden of proving that the interested transaction or arrangement is fair and reasonable as compared to other available transactions or arrangements.
- b. The interested person may be present for discussion to answer questions, but may NOT advocate for the action to be taken, cannot be included to establish a quorum for the meeting, and must leave the room while a vote is taken. The minutes of all actions taken on such matters shall clearly reflect that these requirements have been met.
- c. If a more advantageous transaction or arrangement is not reasonably possible under circumstances that do not produce a conflict of interest, the Board or committee shall determine by a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of the disinterested Directors whether the interested transaction or arrangement is in Corporation's best interests, for its own benefit, and whether it is fair and reasonable. In conformity with the above

determination, it shall make a decision as to whether to enter into the interested transaction or arrangement.

- 4. Records of Proceedings. The minutes of all actions taken on such matters shall clearly reflect the following:
 - a. The names of the interested person(s) who disclosed or otherwise were found to have a financial interest in connection with an actual or possible conflict of interest, the nature of the financial interest, any action taken to determine whether a conflict of interest was present, and the Board's (or Committee's) decision as to whether a conflict of interest in fact existed.
 - b. The names of persons who were present for discussions and votes relating to the transaction or arrangement, the content of the discussion, including any alternatives to the proposed transaction or arrangement, and a record of any votes taken in connection with the proceeding. Record who voted in the affirmative, who dissented, and who failed to vote.

5. Violations of the Conflict of Interest Policy.

- a. If the Board or committee has reasonable cause to believe an interested person has failed to disclose actual or possible conflicts of interest, it shall inform the interested person of the basis for such belief and afford him or her an opportunity to explain the alleged failure to disclose.
- b. If, after hearing the interested person's response and after making further investigation as warranted by the circumstances, the Board or committee determines the interested person has failed to disclose an actual or possible conflict of interest, it shall take appropriate disciplinary and corrective action.
- 6. <u>Annual Statements</u>. Each Director, Officer, and member of a Committee with powers delegated by the Board of Directors shall annually sign a statement which affirms:
 - a. Such person has received a copy of the Conflict of Interest Policy;
 - b. Such person has read and understands the policy;
 - c. Such person has agreed to comply with the policy; and
 - d. Such person understands Corporation is a charitable organization, and in order to maintain its federal tax exemption, it must engage primarily in activities that accomplish one (1) or more of its tax-exempt purposes:
- C. Compensation: This subsection shall govern when Corporation determines compensation.

- 1. A Director who receives compensation, directly or indirectly, from Corporation for services is precluded from voting on matters pertaining to that Director's compensation.
- A voting Member of any committee whose jurisdiction includes compensation
 matters and who receives compensation, directly or indirectly, from Corporation
 for services is precluded from voting on matters pertaining to that Member's
 compensation.

D. Gifts, Gratuities and Entertainment.

- 1. Corporation may solicit and accept gifts that are consistent with its mission.
- 2. Donations may generally be accepted by Corporation from individuals, partnerships, corporations, foundations, government agencies, or other entities, without limitations.
- In the course of its regular fundraising activities, Corporation may accept donations
 of money, real property, personal property, stock, and in-kind services.
- 4. Corporation's Directors and/or Officers personally accepting gifts, entertainment or other favors from individuals or entities can result in a conflict of interest when the party providing the gift/entertainment/favor does so under circumstances where it might be inferred that such action was intended to influence or possibly would influence the Director and/or Officer in the performance of his or her duties. This does not preclude the acceptance of items of nominal or insignificant value or entertainment of nominal or insignificant value which are not related to any particular transaction or activity of Corporation.

Article VIII - Duration & Dissolution

Section 1. <u>Duration</u>. The duration of Corporation's corporate existence shall be perpetual until dissolution.

Section 2. <u>Dissolution.</u> Methods and procedures of Dissolution shall be governed by the Minnesota Nonprofit Corporation Act, Sections 317A.701 to 317A.791, Minnesota Statutes.

Section 3. <u>Distribution of Assets.</u> At the direction of the Board of Directors, any and all remaining assets upon dissolution of Corporation shall be distributed exclusively to one or more charitable, religious, scientific, literary, or educational organizations which would qualify under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of a future federal tax code, or to the federal, state or local government, for a public purpose.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the undersigned, subscribe my name to this document for the purpose of incorporating Little Free Library, and filing its Articles of Incorporation under the laws of the State of Minnesota, specifically Chapter 317A et. seq. of the Minnesota Statutes, on this 20th day of July, 2022.

--- Donu Signed by:

Ania Merina

Anita Merina, Incorporator 2327 Wycliff St., Suite 220 St. Paul, MN 55114



Work Item 1324104300038 Original File Number 1324104300038

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
FILED
08/02/2022 11:59 PM

Steve Simon Secretary of State

RECORDED: 10/30/2023

Here Vimo

TRADEMARK REEL: 008242 FRAME: 0852